
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4106 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 
 

AFFORDABLE MEDICAL TREATMENT 

  

4106.   SHRI VIJAYAKUMAR ALIAS VIJAY VASANTH: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey to make medical treatment affordable to 

all;  

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government 

in this regard;  

(c) the details of fund allocated in this regard, State/UT-wise;  

(d) whether the Government has plans to set up fully equipped critical care center’s in small 

towns and villages across the country; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated for such project? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE  

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

 

(a) and (b): The National Health Policy formulated in 2017 envisages to provide universal 

access to good quality healthcare services through increasing access, increasing affordability 

by lowering the cost of healthcare delivery and equity.  

 

Under National Health Mission, a centrally sponsored scheme, which encompasses the National 

Rural Health Mission (NRHM) and the National Urban Health Mission (NUHM) as its two 

Sub-Missions. The Government has taken several initiatives towards universal health coverage, 

by supporting the State Governments in providing accessible, affordable and quality healthcare 

services that are accountable and responsive to people’s needs. 

The Government has launched four mission mode projects, namely PM-Ayushman Bharat 

Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM), Ayushman Bharat Health & Wellness Centres 

(ABHWCs), Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY) and Ayushman Bharat Digital 

Mission (ABDM). 

PM-ABHIM was launched as a mission to develop the capacities of primary, secondary, and 

tertiary health care systems, strengthen existing national institutions, and create new institutions,  

to cater to detection and cure of new and emerging diseases. PM-ABHIM is a Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme with some Central Sector Components, for implementation of the 

Atmanirbhar Bharat Package for health sector with an outlay of Rs 64,180 crore.  
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Under Ayushman Bharat Health & Wellness Centres(HWCs), Comprehensive Primary 

healthcare by strengthening Sub Health Centres (SHCs) and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) are 

facilitated. The HWCs are to provide preventive, promotive, rehabilitative and curative care for 

an expanded range of services encompassing Reproductive and child care services, 

Communicable diseases, Non-communicable diseases and all health issues.   

Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY) is the largest publicly funded health protection 

scheme in the world which provides health cover of Rs.5 lakh per family per year for secondary 

and tertiary care hospitalization to 60 crore beneficiaries.   

Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) has been announced on 27th September, 2021 with 

aim to develop the backbone necessary to support the integrated digital health infrastructure of 

the country. 

The Tele Mental Health Assistance and Networking Across States (Tele-MANAS) was 

launched on 10.10.2022 with the aim to provide free tele-mental health services all over the 

country round the clock, particularly to under-served areas and people remotely located. The 

programme includes a network of 23 tele-mental health centres of excellence, with NIMHANS 

as the nodal centre and International Institute of Information Technology-Bangalore (IIITB) 

providing technology support.  

Besides, quality generic medicines are made available at affordable prices to all under Pradhan 

Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJP) in collaboration with the State Governments. 

Affordable Medicines and Reliable Implants for Treatment (AMRIT) Pharmacy stores have 

been set up in some hospitals/institutions. 

(c) Under the National Health Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is 

provided to the States/UTs for strengthening the healthcare systems, based on the proposals 

received from the States/UTs in their Annual Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) and 

subject to the Resource Envelope (RE). State/UT wise details of funds released under National 

Health Mission (NHM) from FY 2019-20 to 2021-22 is given at Annexure-I.  

(d) and (e) Under PM- Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM), 

Government of India is supporting establishment of Critical Care Hospital Blocks in State 

Government Medical Colleges/ District Hospitals and in 12 Central Institutions covering 602 

districts of the country having population of more than 5 lakhs, to provide assured, affordable, 

and quality critical care services nearer to the community. Under PM-ABHIM, the critical care 

hospitals have an outlay of Rs 19064.80 Crores, where Central Share is Rs 11952.43 Crores and 

State Share is Rs 7112.37 Crores.  

 

**** 
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Annexure-I 

State/UT wise Central Release under National Health Mission (NHM) for F.Y. 2019-20 to 2021-22 

( Rs. in crore) 

Sl. No. State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  34.92 36.91 43.68 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,111.07 1,097.81 1,199.37 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 185.95 243.04 188.53 

4 Assam  1,749.24 1,807.48 1,955.93 

5 Bihar  1,510.68 1814.63 1,748.76 

6 Chandigarh 22.77 22.21 17.47 

7 Chhattisgarh 816.07 979.41 969.61 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu 42.12 36.39 38.59 

9 Delhi 138.74 125.73 127.37 

10 Goa 35.47 34.81 26.01 

11 Gujarat 1,110.80 1005.66 1,094.48 

12 Haryana 567.71 531.50 577.07 

13 Himachal Pradesh 504.84 441.94 555.09 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 702.20 667.46 459.10 

15 Jharkhand 830.63 602.80 640.18 

16 Karnataka 1,173.77 1,232.19 1,274.71 

17 Kerala 836.14 788.22 771.47 

18 Lakshadweep 6.16 7.11 8.41 

19 Madhya Pradesh 1,728.73 2,377.14 2,295.66 

20 Maharashtra 1,724.99 1,833.59 1,769.67 

21 Manipur 185.65 189.49 95.59 

22 Meghalaya 141.17 202.63 282.46 

23 Mizoram 127.24 143.73 93.82 

24 Nagaland 123.23 188.21 126.66 

25 Odisha 1,475.14 1,617.63 1,263.07 

26 Puducherry 31.56 25.55 21.33 

27 Punjab 712.02 568.14 349.21 

28 Rajasthan 1,781.83 2,000.58 1,924.95 

29 Sikkim 53.55 70.13 51.86 

30 Tamil Nadu 1,424.22 1,522.71 1,631.91 

31 Tripura 239.47 225.91 217.95 

32 Uttar Pradesh 4,749.05 3,772.95 3,235.46 

33 Uttarakhand 348.83 583.25 553.47 

34 West Bengal  1,749.32 1,895.01 1,654.26 

35 Telangana 964.34 671.88 725.67 

36 Ladakh - 91.89 44.79 

  

Note: 

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. 

2.  After the Reorganisation of the State of Jammu and Kashmir (J&K) into the Union Territory of J&K and 

Union territory of Ladakh, NHM funds to the UT of Ladakh were disbursed for the first time during 2020-21 
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भारत सरकार 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्रालय 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण ववभाग 

 

लोक सभा 

अताराकंकत प्रश् व  सं् या: 4106 

24 मार्च, 2023 को पछेू जाव ेवाल ेप्रश् व का त्र 

 

सस्ता वर्ककत्सा तपर्ार 

4106. श्री ववजयकुमार तर्च  ववजय वसतं: 

क्या स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्री यह बतावे की कृपा करेंगे ककिः 

 

(क) क् या सरकार वे वर्ककत्सा तपर्ार को सभी के वलस सस्ता बवावे के वलस कोई सवके्षण कराया ह;ै 

(ख) यकि हा,ं तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या ह ैऔर इस संबधं में सरकार द्वारा क्या किम तठास गस हैं/तठास 

जावे का ववर्ार ह;ै 

(ग) इस संबंध में आवंरित वववध का राज्य/संघ राज्यक्षेत्र-वार ब्यौरा क्या ह;ै 

(घ) क्या सरकार की िभे भर के छोिे भहरऔ और गावंऔ में पूरी तरह से सुसवित किरिकल केयर सेंिर 

स्थावपत करव ेकी योजवा ह;ै और 

(ड) यकि हा,ं तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या ह ैऔर ऐसी पररयोजवा के वलस ककतवी धवरावभ आवंरित की गई 

ह?ै 

त्र 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण राज् य मतं्री (डॉ. भारती प्रववण पवार) 

 

(क) और (ख) राष्ट्रीय स्वास््य वीवत 2017 में तैयार की गई वजसमें स्वास््य पररर्याच प्रिावगी की लागत 

को कम करके पहरं् बढाव,े वहवीयता में वृवि करके अच्छी गुणव्ा वाली स्वास््य पररर्याच सेवाओं तक 

सावचभौवमक और समाव पहरं् प्रिाव करवे की पररकल्पवा की गई ह।ै   

 

केन्द्रीय प्रायोवजत स्कीम, राष्ट्रीय स्वास््य वमभव के अंतगचत राष्ट्रीय ग्रामीण स्वास््य वमभव (सवआरसर्सम) 

और राष्ट्रीय भहरी स्वास््य वमभव (सवयूसर्सम) इसके िो तप-वमभव भावमल हैं। सरकार वे लोगऔ की 

जरूरतऔ के प्रवत जवाबिहे और त्रिायी सुलभ, वहवीय और गुणव्ापूणच स्वास््य पररर्याच सेवास ंप्रिाव 

करवे में राज्य सरकारऔ की सहायता करके सावचभौवमक स्वास््य कवरेज की किभा में कई पहल की हैं। 

 

सरकार व ेर्ार वमभव मोड पररयोजवास ंभुरू की हैं अथाचत् पीसम-आयुष्माव भारत स्वास््य अवसरंर्वा 

वमभव (पीसम-सबीसर्आईसम), आयुष्माव भारत स्वास््य और आरोग्य कें र (सबीसर्डब्ल्यूसी), प्रधाव 

मंत्री जव आरोग्य योजवा (पीसमजेसवाई) और आयुष्माव भारत वडवजिल वमभव (सबीडीसम)। 

 

पीसम-सबीसर्आईसम को प्राथवमक, माध्यवमक और वववभष्ट स्वास््य िखेभाल प्रणावलयऔ की क्षमताओं को 

ववकवसत करव,े मौजूिा राष्ट्रीय संस्थावऔ को मजबूत करवे और वस संस्थावऔ का ववमाचण करवे के वलस सक 

वमभव के रूप में भुरू ककया गया था।  
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पीसम-सबीसर्आईसम वई और तभरती बीमाररयऔ का पता लगाव े और तवका इलाज करवे के वलस 

64,180 करोड़ रुपये के पररव्यय के साथ स्वास््य क्षेत्र के वलस आत्मववभचर भारत पैकेज के कायाचन्द्वयव के 

वलस कुछ कें रीय क्षेत्र के घिकऔ के साथ सक कें रीय प्रायोवजत योजवा ह।ै  
 

आयुष्माव भारत स्वास््य और आरोग्य कें रऔ (सर्डब्ल्यूसी) के तहत, तप स्वास््य कें रऔ (सससर्सी) और 

प्राथवमक स्वास््य कें रऔ (पीसर्सी) को मजबूत करके व्यापक प्राथवमक स्वास््य िखेभाल की सुववधा प्रिाव 

की जाती ह।ै सर्डब्ल्यूसी प्रजवव और बाल िखेरेख सवेाओं, संर्ारी रोगऔ, गैर-सरं्ारी रोगऔ और सभी 

स्वास््य मुद्दऔ को भावमल करते हस सेवाओं की सक ववस्तृत शंृ्रखला के वलस वववारक, प्रोत्साहक, स्वास््य 

लाभ और तपर्ारात्मक िखेभाल प्रिाव करते हैं।  
 

प्रधावमंत्री जव आरोग्य योजवा (पीसमजेसवाई), ववश्व में सबसे बड़ी सावचजववक वव्पोवित स्वास््य 

सुरक्षा योजवा ह,ै जो 60 करोड़ लाभार्थचयऔ को मध्यम और वववभष्ट पररर्याच के वलस अस्पताल भती पर 

प्रवत विच प्रवत पररवार 5 लाख रुपये का स्वास््य कवरेज प्रिाव करती ह।ै 

 

आयुष्माव भारत वडवजिल वमभव (सबीडीसम) की घोिणा 27 वसतंबर, 2021 को िभे के सकीकृत 

वडवजिल स्वास््य बुववयािी ढांर्े का सहयोग करवे के वलस आवश्यक आधार ववकवसत करवे के तद्दशे्य स े

की गई ह।ै 
 

िेली माववसक स्वास््य सहायता और राज्यऔ के बीर् विेवर्किं ग (िेली-मावस) 10.10.2022 को भुरू की 

गई थी, वजसका तद्दशे्य पूरे िभे में, ववभेि रूप से अल्पसेववत क्षेत्रऔ और िरूस्थ वस्थत लोगऔ को र्ौबीसऔ घंिे 

मुफ्त िेली-माववसक स्वास््य सेवास ं प्रिाव करवा था। इस कायचिम में तत्कृष्टता के 23 िेली-माववसक 

स्वास््य कें रऔ का सक वेिवकच  भावमल है, वजसमें ववमहांस वोडल कें र ह ैऔर अंतराचष्ट्रीय सूर्वा प्रौयोगोवगकी 

संस्थाव-बैंगलोर (आईआईआईिीबी) प्रौयोगोवगकी सहायता प्रिाव करता ह।ै  

 

इसके अलावा, राज्य सरकारऔ के सहयोग से प्रधावमंत्री भारतीय जवऔिवध पररयोजवा (पीसमबीजेपी) के 

तहत सभी को गुणव्ापूणच जेवेररक िवास ं सस्ती कीमतऔ पर तपलब्ध कराई जाती हैं। कुछ 

अस्पतालऔ/संस्थावऔ में ककर्ायती िवास ंऔर तपर्ार के वलस ववश्वसवीय प्रत्यारोपण (अमृत) र्ामेसी स्िोर 

स्थावपत ककस गस हैं। 

 

(ग) राष्ट्रीय स्वास््य वमभव (सवसर्सम) के तहत, स्वास््य पररर्याच प्रणावलयऔ को सुिढृ करवे के वलस 

राज्यऔ/संघ राज्य क्षेत्रऔ द्वारा प्रिाव की गई जावकारी राज्यऔ/संघ राज्य क्षेत्रऔ से तवकी वार्िचक कायचिम 

कायाचन्द्वयव योजवा (पीआईपी) में प्राप्त प्रस्तावऔ के आधार पर तपलब्ध रावभ और ससंाधव क्षमता (आरई) 

के अधीव वव्ीय और तकवीकी सहायता िी जाती ह।ै वव् विच 2019-20 से 2021-22 तक राष्ट्रीय 

स्वास््य वमभव (सवसर्सम) के तहत जारी की गई वववधयऔ का राज्य/संघ राज्य क्षेत्रवार ब्यौरा अवलुग्नक-1 

में किया गया ह।ै 

 

(घ) और (ङ): प्रधावमंत्री-आयुष्माव भारत स्वास््य अवसरंर्वा वमभव (पीसम-सबीसर्आईसम) के अंतगचत 

भारत सरकार समुिाय के ववकि सुवववित, वहवीय और गुणव्ापूणच गंभीर पररर्याच सेवास ंप्रिाव करवे के 

वलस 5 लाख से अवधक जवसं्या वाले िभे के 602 वजलऔ को कवर करते हस राज्य सरकार के मेवडकल 

कॉलेजऔ/वजला अस्पतालऔ और 12 केन्द्रीय संस्थावऔ में किरिकल केयर अस्पताल ब्लॉकऔ की स्थापवा में 

सहायता कर रही ह।ै पीसम-सबीसर्आईसम के अंतगचत किरिकल केयर अस्पतालऔ का पररव्यय 19064.80 

करोड़ रुपस ह,ै वजसमें केन्द्रीय वहस्सा 11952.43 करोड़ रुपस और राज्य का वहस्सा 7112.37 करोड़ रुपस 

ह।ै 
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अवलुग्नक-I 

वव् विच 2019-20 स े2021-22 के वलस राष्ट्रीय स्वास््य वमभव (सवसर्सम) के तहत राज्य/सघं राज्य क्षते्रवार कें रीय ववगचत रावभ 

(करोड़ रुपस में) 

ि.स.ं राज्य/सघं राज्य क्षते्र 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 अंडमाव और ववकोबार द्वीप समूह 34.92 36.91 43.68 

2 आंध्र प्रिभे 1,111.07 1,097.81 1,199.37 

3 अरुणार्ल प्रिभे 185.95 243.04 188.53 

4 असम 1,749.24 1,807.48 1,955.93 

5 वबहार 1,510.68 1814.63 1,748.76 

6 र्ंडीगढ 22.77 22.21 17.47 

7 छ्ीसगढ 816.07 979.41 969.61 

8 िािरा और वगर हवेली तथा िमव और िीव 42.12 36.39 38.59 

9 किल्ली 138.74 125.73 127.37 

10 गोवा 35.47 34.81 26.01 

11 गुजरात 1,110.80 1005.66 1,094.48 

12 हररयाणा 567.71 531.50 577.07 

13 वहमार्ल प्रिभे 504.84 441.94 555.09 

14 जम्मू और कश्मीर 702.20 667.46 459.10 

15 झारखंड 830.63 602.80 640.18 

16 कवाचिक 1,173.77 1,232.19 1,274.71 

17 केरल 836.14 788.22 771.47 

18 लक्षद्वीप 6.16 7.11 8.41 

19 मध्य प्रिभे 1,728.73 2,377.14 2,295.66 

20 महाराष्ट्र 1,724.99 1,833.59 1,769.67 

21 मवणपुर 185.65 189.49 95.59 

22 मेघालय 141.17 202.63 282.46 

23 वमजोरम 127.24 143.73 93.82 

24 वगालैंड 123.23 188.21 126.66 

25 ओवडभा 1,475.14 1,617.63 1,263.07 

26 पुिरु्ेरी 31.56 25.55 21.33 

27 पंजाब 712.02 568.14 349.21 

28 राजस्थाव  1,781.83 2,000.58 1,924.95 

29 वसकिम 53.55 70.13 51.86 

30 तवमलवाडु 1,424.22 1,522.71 1,631.91 

31 वत्रपुरा 239.47 225.91 217.95 

32 त्र प्रिभे 4,749.05 3,772.95 3,235.46 

33 त्राखंड 348.83 583.25 553.47 

34 पविम बंगाल 1,749.32 1,895.01 1,654.26 

35 तेलंगावा 964.34 671.88 725.67 

36 लद्दाख - 91.89 44.79 

रिप्पणी: 

1. तपयुचक्त जारी रावभ कें र सरकार से संबंवधत हैं और इसमें राज्य का अंभिाव भावमल वहीं ह।ै 

2. जम्मू-कश्मीर राज्य के जम्मू-कश्मीर संघ राज्य क्षेत्र और लद्दाख संघ राज्य क्षेत्र में पुवगचठव के बाि, 2020-21 के िौराव पहली बार संघ राज्य क्षेत्र 

लद्दाख को सवसर्सम रं्ड ववतररत ककस गस। 

 
https://www.govtstaff.com


